to withhold your personal identifying information from public review, we cannot guarantee that we will be able to do so.

**Authority:** 40 CFR 1503.1, 1506.6, 1506.10, and 43 CFR 1610.2.

### Raymond Suazo,

State Director.

[FR Doc. 2012–3630 Filed 2–16–12; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4310-\$\$-P

#### DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

# **Bureau of Land Management**

[LLMT-06000-01-L10200000-PG0000]

# Notice of Public Meeting; Central Montana Resource Advisory Council

**AGENCY:** Bureau of Land Management, Interior.

**ACTION:** Notice of public meeting.

SUMMARY: In accordance with the Federal Land Policy and Management Act and the Federal Advisory Committee Act of 1972, the U.S. Department of the Interior, Bureau of Land Management (BLM) Central Montana Resource Advisory Council (RAC) will meet as indicated below.

**DATES:** The meeting will be held March 6 and 7, 2012. The March 6 meeting will begin at 10 a.m. with a 30-minute public comment period and will adjourn at 5:30 p.m. The March 7 meeting will begin at 8 a.m. with a 30-minute public comment period at 10 a.m. and will adjourn at 12:30 p.m.

ADDRESSES: The meetings will be in the Bureau of Land Management's Central Montana District Office, at 920 NE Main Street, in Lewistown, MT.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** This 15member council advises the Secretary of the Interior on a variety of management issues associated with public land management in Montana. During these meetings the council will participate in/ discuss/act upon these topics/activities: Round-table discussion among council members, district managers' updates, recent weed control efforts/ accomplishments, one-time permits on the Upper Missouri River, Northern Continental Divide Grizzly Bear Conservation Strategy, Judith Moccasin Travel Plan, amenity fee proposal, oil and gas fracking, presentation led by the council's Category 2, reserved water rights compact commission process, and administrative details.

All RAC meetings are open to the public. The public may present written comments to the RAC. Each formal RAC meeting will also have time allocated for hearing public comments. Depending on

the number of persons wishing to comment and time available, the time for individual oral comments may be limited

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Gary

L. "Stan" Benes, Lewistown District Manager, Lewistown Field Office, 920 NE Main, Lewistown, MT 59457, (406) 538–1900, gary\_benes@blm.gov. Persons who use a telecommunications device for the deaf (TDD) may call the Federal Information Relay Service (FIRS) at 1–800–677–8339 to contact the above individual during normal business hours. The FIRS is available 24 hours a day, 7 days a week to leave a message or question with the above individual. You will receive a reply during normal business hours.

## Gary L. "Stan" Benes,

BILLING CODE 4310-DN-P

Lewistown District Manager. [FR Doc. 2012–3757 Filed 2–16–12; 8:45 am]

## DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

## **Bureau of Land Management**

[LLCO922000-L13100000-FI0000; COC30486]

# Notice of Proposed Reinstatement of Terminated Oil and Gas Lease COC30486

**AGENCY:** Bureau of Land Management, Interior.

**ACTION:** Notice of Proposed Reinstatement of Terminated Oil and Gas Lease.

SUMMARY: Under the provisions of 30 U.S.C. 188(d) and (e), and 43 CFR 3108.2–3(a) and (b)(1), the Bureau of Land Management (BLM) received a petition for reinstatement of oil and gas lease COC30486 from Encana Oil & Gas (USA) Inc., for lands in Mesa County, Colorado. The petition was filed on time and was accompanied by all the rentals due since the date the lease terminated under the law.

# FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Milada Krasilinec, BLM Land Law

Milada Krasilinec, BLM Land Law Examiner, Fluid Minerals Adjudication, at (303) 239–3767.

Persons who use a telecommunications device for the deaf (TDD) may call the Federal Information Relay Service (FIRS) at 1–800–877–8339 to contact the above individual during normal business hours. The FIRS is available 24 hours a day, 7 days a week, to leave a message or question with the above individual. You will receive a reply during normal business hours.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** The lessee has agreed to the amended lease terms

for rentals and royalties at rates of \$5 per acre or fraction thereof, per year and 16<sup>2</sup>/<sub>3</sub> percent, respectively. The lessee has paid the required \$500 administrative fee and \$163 to reimburse the Department for the cost of this Federal Register notice. The lessee has met all the requirements for reinstatement of the lease as set out in Section 31(d) and (e) of the Mineral Lands Leasing Act of 1920 (30 U.S.C. 188), and the BLM is proposing to reinstate lease COC30486 effective June 1, 2011, under the original terms and conditions of the lease and the increased rental and royalty rates cited above.

#### Helen M. Hankins,

State Director.

[FR Doc. 2012–3763 Filed 2–16–12; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4310-JB-P

#### **DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR**

## **Bureau of Land Management**

[LLCO922000-L13100000-FI0000; COC68134]

# Notice of Proposed Reinstatement of Terminated Oil and Gas Lease COC68134

**AGENCY:** Bureau of Land Management, Interior.

**ACTION:** Notice of Proposed Reinstatement of Terminated Oil and Gas Lease.

SUMMARY: Under the provisions of 30 U.S.C. 188(d) and (e), and 43 CFR 3108.2–3(a) and (b)(1), the Bureau of Land Management (BLM) received a petition for reinstatement of oil and gas lease COC68134 from Western Operation Company, for lands in Morgan County, Colorado. The petition was filed on time and was accompanied by all the rentals due since the date the lease terminated under the law.

# FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Milada Krasilinec, BLM Land Law Examiner, Fluid Minerals Adjudication, at (303) 239–3767.

Persons who use a telecommunications device for the deaf (TDD) may call the Federal Information Relay Service (FIRS) at 1–800–877–8339 to contact the above individual during normal business hours. The FIRS is available 24 hours a day, 7 days a week, to leave a message or question with the above individual. You will receive a reply during normal business hours.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** The lessee has agreed to the amended lease terms for rentals and royalties at rates of \$10 per acre or fraction thereof, per year and